the judges of said court, for the purpose of transcribing the indexes of actions and proceedings, and of the records of naturalization and marriage records in said Clerk's office, and of such other records as the judges of said court may direct.

And the said clerk shall, as soon as practicable, transcribe such in-

dexes into such books so procured as aforesaid.

SEC. 3. That as compensation for the services to be rendered as provided for in sections one (1) and two (2) the said clerk shall receive from said Hennepin county as follows:

For transcribing entries in the judgment docket, for each judgment

For transcribing indexes to actions and proceeding, for each name, one cent.

For compiling and transcribing indexes to naturalization records,

for each name, one cent.

For compiling and transcribing indexes to marriage records, for each

name indexed, one cent; and

For indexing all other records which may be ordered by the judges

of said court, for each name indexed, one cent.

Sec. 4 Said compensation shall be paid by the county commissioners on the certificate of the court that the work has been properly done, and all judgments thereafter docketed and all actions thereafter commenced in said court shall be entered in said system of dockets and indexes so adopted as provided in sections one (1) and two (2) of And the said dockets and indexes shall be official records of said clerk's office and of like force and effect as similar records hitherto kept in said office.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 17, 1883.

CHAPTER 270.

AN ACT AUTHORIZING AND REQUIRING EACH TOWN IN KANDLYOHL COUNTY TO SUPPORT 1TS OWN POOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That each township in the county of Kandiyohi shall provide for and support all poor persons in the town; and the board of town superviors of each town in said county, shall have entire and exclusive superintendance of the poor of their respective towns.

The electors of each fown in said county shall, at their

annual town meeting in each year, vote to raise such sum of money for the support of the poor as they may deem expedient, which facts the town clerk shall certify to the county auditor. The county auditor of said county shall, at the time of making the grand tax duplicates of said county, assess and levy upon the taxable property of each town in said county such sums raised by each town for said purpose.

Sec. 3 All applications for aid shall be made to the board of town-ship supervisors, and upon a proper case being made out for aid, to care for the poor persons or paupers. The supervisors, or a majority of them, shall order such sum of money or other thing as they deem best, to be paid to such poor person or pauper, at such time and manner as

may be deemed necessary.

SEC. 4. The county treasurer of said county shall refund to the town treasurer of each township, the amount of poor funds in his hands, or that may come into his hands, belonging to each town or collected from each town.

SEC 5. The general laws of this state, as to residence of poor persons in order to obtain aid from counties, shall apply to townships in Kandiyohi county, and the rule applied to residence in the county shall apply to residence of poor in towns; *Provided*, that no poor person or pauper shall be entitled to aid from such towns unless he or she shall have been a resident therein for at least two (2) years.

SEC. 6. The township board of supervisors and the city or village council of any city or incorporated village in said Kandiyohi county shall be the superintendents of the poor in their respective townships and cities or villages, and take charge of such paupers to the exclusion

of the county commissioners of said county of Kandiyohi.

SEC. 7. This act shall be submitted to the legal voters of said county for their approval or rejection at the next general election in this state. Those voting in favor of this act shall have written or printed, or partly written or partly printed on their ballots the words "for township support of poor—yes;" and those voting against this act shall have written or printed, or partly written or partly printed, on their ballots the words "for township support of poor—no." The votes cast upon the question thus submitted, shall be canvassed and returned in the same manner as votes for county officers, and if a majority shall be found to have voted in favor of the provisions of this act, it shall take effect and be in force from and after January first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884), otherwise, not

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1883.